
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Monday, 26 February 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

Part I - Press and Public Present

1 Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 January 2018 as 
published.

2 Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

3 Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

Matter for Determination

4 Work Programme (Pages 3 - 18)
Reporting Person: Councillor I Johnson

Public Document Pack



2

Performance Management

5 Performance and Financial Monitoring Information 
To consider the current publication of the Performance & Financial Monitoring Information 
(Green Book).
Reporting person: Councillor I Johnson 

Presentation

6 Woking 2050 and Climate Change Agenda Update (Pages 19 - 44)
Reporting Person: Tracey Haskins and Lara Beattie

Matters for Scrutiny

7 Waste and Recycling Contract - Update 
To review the performance of the new waste and recycling contract.
Reporting Person: Matt Smyth

8 Air Quality Monitoring (Pages 45 - 90)
To receive a report on the Council’s activities in respect of air quality monitoring.
Reporting Person: Emma Bourne

Matter for Consideration

9 Basingstoke Canal Proposals Update (Pages 91 - 106)
To receive and consider the updates on the proposals for Basingstoke Canal.
Reporting Person: Ray Morgan

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 14 February 2018

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Julie Bone, 
Democratic Services Officer 



Agenda Item No. 4

WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL

Overview and Scrutiny
Work Programme

CIVIC OFFICES
GLOUCESTER SQUARE

WOKING  GU21 6YL
01483 755855

www.woking.gov.uk

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 4

http://www.woking.gov.uk/


P
age 4



INTRODUCTION TO WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL’S 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

This Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme is published with the purpose of assisting the Council in its overview and scrutiny role.  The Work 
Programme is published in five sections as follows:-
 Section A – Details items for consideration at future meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
 Section B – Outlines the proposed topics for future review by Woking Borough Council.
 Section C – Provides the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan, showing all changes to the Forward Plan since last 

considered by the Committee. Key decisions to be taken by the Executive are identified by an asterisk in the left hand 
column.

 Section D – Sets out the topics identified for pre-decision scrutiny.
 Section E – Lists the current Task Groups, including Membership details, resource implications and purpose of the reviews.

The Work Programme is designed to assist the Council with its overview and scrutiny role by providing Members with an indication of the 
current workload, subjects to be considered for review and items which the Executive expects to consider at its future meetings, so that matters 
can be raised beforehand and/or consultations undertaken with a Member of the Executive prior to the relevant meeting.
Any published reports (with the exception of confidential information) can be viewed at the Civic Offices, or are available on the Council Web 
site (www.woking.gov.uk).  A notice setting out the outcome of the meeting will be available following the relevant meeting.  For further details 
contact Members Services on 01483 743863 or e-mail memberservices@woking.gov.uk.
Chairman 

INDEX

Section Page No.
Section A – Activity Plan 5

Section B – Proposed Review Topics No topic suggestions received

Section C – Annual Forward Plan 11

Section D – Pre-Decision Scrutiny No items proposed

Section E – Current Task Groups 15

P
age 5



The Committee
Chairman: Councillor I Johnson

Vice-Chairman: Councillor K Davis
Councillor H J Addison Councillor J Kingsbury
Councillor A-M Barker Councillor R Mohammed

Councillor J Bond Councillor M I Raja
Councillor G G Chrystie Councillor C Rana

Officers
Corporate Management Group

Chief Executive: Ray Morgan
Deputy Chief Executive: Douglas Spinks 
Strategic Director Sue Barham
Head of Democratic & Legal Services/ 
Monitoring Officer

Peter Bryant

Chief Finance Officer Leigh Clarke

P
age 6



Section A 

Committee’s Approved Activity Plan
Matters For Future Consideration

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting – 26 March 2018

Decision to be Taken Consultation Background Documents Contact Person

Matters for Determination

Work Programme – The Committee to receive 
the updated Work Programme.

None None Frank Jeffrey

Performance Management

Performance & Financial Monitoring 
Information – The Committee to consider the 
current publication of the Performance & 
Financial Monitoring Information (Green Book)

None None Cllr I Johnson

Presentations

Presentation by the Surrey Heathland 
Partnership

None None Cllr I Johnson

Countryside Access None None Tracey Haskins

Matters for Consideration

P
age 7



Affordable Housing Proposal None None Cllr I Johnson/ Ray Morgan

Safer Woking Partnership – Community 
Safety Plan – The Police and Justice Act 2006 
gave loca
[...]
000 - Annual Monitoring 
Report

To receive details of RIPA 
authorisations during 2017 
calendar year.

Portfolio Holder. None. Peter Bryant

Performance and 
Financial Monitoring 
Information

To consider the Performance 
and Financial Monitoring 
Information contained in the 
Green Book.

Portfolio Holder. None. Ray Morgan

Contaminated Land 
Strategy Review Report 
and Future Funding

To receive the Contaminated 
Land Strategy Review Report 
and the requirements for future 
funding of desk top studies 
and site investigations.
(The press and public will be 
excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of this 
item in view of the nature of 
the proceedings that, if 
members of the press and 
public were present during this 
item, there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A, to the 
Local Government Act 1972.)

Portfolio Holder. None. Ian Tomes

P
age 15



P
age 16



Section E

Current Task Groups Responsible to the Committee

The table below provides a list of current Task Groups established by the Committee, including an indication of the resource requirements and 
the anticipated completion date.  Updates on the progress of individual Task Groups are included elsewhere on the Committee’s agenda.

Task Group Topic Membership Resources Date 
Established

Anticipated 
Completion 

Date

Economic 
Regeneration 
Task Group

To identify and seek the implementation of 
measures to mitigate the impact of the 
economic downturn on the residents, 
community organisations and businesses in 
the Borough of Woking.

Cllrs Addison, Ali, Barker, 
Chrystie. Hussain, 
Johnson and Kingsbury.

Officer and 
Councillor time.

11.03.09

Standing 
Finance Task 
Group

To review Financial issues as and when 
identified by the Committee. Financial 
Performance of the Council Management and 
Administration of Accounts procurement 
Strategy, Pension fund, Financial Strategy.

Cllrs Bond, Chrystie, 
Davis, Hughes, Mo
[...]
e Working Group – 5 December 2017

9

Further reading

Climate Change Strategy / Woking 2050 Update Reports
For further information on projects implemented by the Council, the update reports produced 
for each Climate Change Working Group meeting provide a useful summary of latest 
developments. These are available on Shikari. 

Council Web Resources
There is a variety of resources available online about the various energy and environmental 
schemes and projects implemented by the Council. A selection of links is shown below:
http://www.woking.gov.uk/environment/waste 
http://www.woking.gov.uk/environment/climate
http://www.woking.gov.uk/environment/climate/Greeninitiatives
http://www.woking.gov.uk/environment/climate/Greeninitiatives/wbcdecs

Page 43

http://www.woking.gov.uk/environment/waste
http://www.woking.gov.uk/environment/climate
http://www.woking.gov.uk/environment/climate
http://www.woking.gov.uk/environment/climate/Greeninitiatives
http://www.woking.gov.uk/environment/climate/Greeninitiatives
http://www.woking.gov.uk/environment/climate/Greeninitiatives/wbcdecs
http://www.woking.gov.uk/environment/climate/Greeninitiatives/wbcdecs




Woking 2050

Lara Beattie, Senior Policy Officer

Tracey Haskins, Green Infrastructure Manager

26 February 2018

P
age 45



Agenda

• Introductions

• Sustainable Woking

• Woking 2050 and Natural Woking

• Delivery

• Local Projects

• Councillor Workbook

• Further Information

P
age 46



Sustainable Woking

Operation Owl, Woking Local Action 21; Early WBC Climate Change Strategy; Town Centre Combined Heat and Power Station  

P
age 47



Woking 2050

• Climate change strategy (2015).

• Looks at our whole way of living 

and how it can influence our 

environment. 

• Balancing environmental 

aspirations with development and

economic needs.

• A framework to coordinate efforts.

P
age 48



Woking 2050

Themes:

• Home is where the heart is

• In the workplace

• Getting around

• The Great Outdoors

• What the Counc
[...]

P
age 88



Woking mobilisation

• Hard work carried out by the team to ensure that we 
continue to improve on the high level of service that 
residents expect

• We have had some issues, which the team are working 
through:

– Addressing driver shortage and reliance on agency staff

– Re-calibrating collection routes

– Addressing repeat missed collections

– Staff engagement

31

P
age 89



Next steps

• Address current issues and ensure 
performance continues to improve

• Comprehensive resident engagement 
programme in 2018/19

• Contract innovations

P
age 90



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 26 FEBRUARY 2018

AIR QUALITY MONITORING

Executive Summary

The Environment Act 1995 places a duty on the Council to monitor air quality (AQ) within the 
Borough. Generally the AQ across the Woking Borough is good. We have a total of 34 diffusion 
tubes in place which monitor levels of Nitrogen Dioxide (NOx) and each year we produce a 
report which is submitted to Defra for approval which outlines pollution levels across the 
Borough and how these compare to Government standards. 

Recommendations

The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the report be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendations.

Background Papers:

Sustainability Impact Assessment
Equalities Impact Assessment

Reporting Person:

Geoff McManus, Assistant Director
Ext. 3707, E Mail: geoff.mcmanus@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person:

Emma Bourne, Environmental Health Manager
Ext. 3654, E Mail: emma.bourne@woking.gov.uk

Portfolio Holder:

Cllr Beryl Hunwicks
E Mail: CllrBeryl.Hunwicks@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: 

Cllr Ken Howard
E Mail:cllrken.howard@woking.gov.uk

Date Published:

14 February 2018

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



Air Quality Monitoring

Page 92



Air Quality Monitoring

1.0 Introduction

1.1 District and Borough councils have a statutory duty to assess air quality (under the 
Environment Act 1995) and declare an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) if there is a 
potential breach in the standards. Generally, the AQ in Woking is good. AQ in the 
Borough is measured by monitoring levels of Nitrogen Dioxide (NOx).  The main source of 
NOx across the Borough, and County, is road traffic vehicle emissions, and this is a 
reflection of the national picture. 

1.2 We currently have 34 NOx tubes around the Borough which are changed over every 
month and then submitted to the laboratory for analysis.  The Council has a legal duty to 
produce a yearly report, the ‘Annual Status Report’ outlining the levels across the Borough 
and how these compare to the Government standard of 40ug/m3.  This report is submitted 
to Defra for approval and the most current version is attached as Appendix 1 – Annual 
Status Report 2017.  Within the report are maps showing the locations of each of the 
diffusion tubes (see Appendix D within the report. Enlarged maps will be available in the 
Members Lounge and during the meeting on 26th Feb) and also a table which shows the 
average annual result from each tube (see Appendix B within the report).  Please note that 
during 2016 there were 30 tubes installed around the Borough.

1.3 If annual average results are above the Government standard, we are required to 
undertake further analysis of that particular area, in terms of a Detailed Assessment.  This 
consists of modelling AQ in the specific area and looking at traffic data, among other 
parameters.  The Detailed Assessment identifies if any receptors are going to be exposed 
to the high levels of pollution and this will determine whether we need to declare an AQMA 
for that location.

2.0 Air Quality Management Areas

2.1 Woking currently has 2 AQMAs in the borough, one at Anchor Hill which was declared in 
2014, and one along Guildford Road which was declared in May 2017.  There are 
currently 26 AQMAs declared in Surrey distributed between nine of the eleven boroughs 
and districts. Mole Valley and Tandridge have not,
[...]
 Tables 

Table 2.1 – Declared Air Quality Management Areas .................................................. 3 
Table 2.2 – Progress on Measures to Improve Air Quality .......................................... 6 

 

List of Figures 

Page 104



Woking Borough Council 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2017  vi 

Figure 1 Location of non-automatic monitoring sites - West ...................................... 24 

Figure 2 Location of non-automatic monitoring sites - East ....................................... 25 
Figure 3 Anchor Hill AQMA boundary ........................................................................ 26 
Figure 4 Guildford Road AQMA boundary ................................................................. 27 

 

Page 105



Woking Borough Council 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2017  1 

1 Local Air Quality Management 

This report provides an overview of air quality in Woking during 2016. It fulfils the 

requirements of Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) as set out in Part IV of the 

Environment Act (1995) and the relevant Policy and Technical Guidance documents. 

The LAQM process places an obligation on all local authorities to regularly review 

and assess air quality in their areas, and to determine whether or not the air quality 

objectives are likely to be achieved. Where an exceedance is considered likely the 

local authority must declare an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) and prepare 

an Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) setting out the measures it intends to put in place 

in pursuit of the objectives. This Annual Status Report (ASR) is an annual 

requirement showing the strategies employed by Woking to improve air quality and 

any progress that has been made. 

The statutory air quality objectives applicable to LAQM in England can be found in 

Table E.1 in Appendix E. 

Page 106



Woking Borough Council 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2017  2 

2 Actions to Improve Air Quality 

2.1 Air Quality Management Areas 

Air Quality Manageme
[...]

Woking Borough Council 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2017  30 

References 

Environmental equity, air quality, socioeconomic status and respiratory health (2010). 

Amec Foster Wheeler Environment & Infrastructure UK Ltd (2015). Air quality further 

assessment for Woking Borough Council. 

Amec Foster Wheeler Environment & Infrastructure UK Ltd (2015). Woking Borough 

Council – Anchor Hill AQMA – Air Quality Action Plan. 

Defra (2006). Air quality and social deprivation in the UK: an environmental 

inequalities analysis. 

Defra (2013). Abatement cost guidance for valuing changes in air quality. 

Defra (2016). Local Air Quality Management Technical Guidance LAQM.TG (16). 

Woking Council (2014). Air quality progress report for Woking Council.  

Surrey County Council (2011). Surrey transport plan: Air quality strategy.   

 

Page 135





OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 26 FEBRUARY 2018

UPDATE ON BASINGSTOKE CANAL PROPOSALS

Summary

This summary report is provided at the request of the Chairman in order to update the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

The Committee considered a presentation on the Basingstoke Canal at its meeting on 27 
February 2017 and made recommendations to the Executive for it meeting on 23 March 2017. 
The Executive resolved

That  (i)   Officers look into which improvements could be made to the 
Basingstoke Canal in the town centre and its environs to increase 
the number of boats on the canal and encourage those boaters to 
use local amenities; and

         (ii)   Officers look into which improvements can be made across the 
length of Woking-owned Canal to make the movement corridor 
safer and more efficient.

The following progress has been made:-

Town Centre

Town Quay

The outline of the proposal for Town Quay is attached at Appendix 1.

Agreement has been reached with Surrey County Council, as joint canal owner, for this work to 
be undertaken this year alongside the Woking Town Centre Integrated Transport project for 
which funding is allocated by Surrey County Council and supported by the Council and 
EnterpriseM3.

Work will be undertaken during 2018/19 subject to the determination of the Planning 
Applications related to the link bridge below as ideally the physical works will need to be 
coordinated.

Chobham Bridge Towpath Link

The outline of the proposal for Town Quay is attached at Appendix 2.

Agreement has been reached to pursue this proposal as part of the approved Woking Town 
Centre Integrated Transport project for which funding is allocated by Surrey County Council and 
supported by the Council and EnterpriseM3.

Two planning applications have been submitted, one for the link bridge and one for art work 
alongside the canal, both await determination.

Work will be undertaken during 2018/19 subject to the determination of the Planning 
Applications.

Page 137

Agenda Item 9



Update on Basingstoke Canal Proposals

Lightbox Barge

The outline of the proposal for the Lightbox Barge is attached at Appendix 3.

Whilst discussions have been held with the Lightbox which is supportive of the ambition the 
design has not yet been progressed as officers consider what further funding sources may be 
available. It is unlikely that the Lightbox barge will be progressed further until 2019/20.

Canal Boat Basin

The outline of the proposal for the Canal Basin is attached at Appendix 4.

There have been a number of confidential discussions with potential developers that would 
enable the building of the Boat Basin with adjoin leisure and recreational uses.  Any proposals 
would have to satisfy Green Belt considerations and the Common Land status of the site. 
Discussions continue and a formal update on proposals, if secured will be submitted to the 
Council’s Executive, as landowner, for consideration and if agreed will be subject to obtaining all 
necessary consents.

Lockfield Drive Bridge

As part of the work to improve connectivity between the canal and the town centre a proposal is 
being jointly developed with Surrey County Council to secure funds, through EnterpriseM3 for a 
pedestrian and cycle bridge alongside the Lockfield Drive road bridge.  This will enable 
pedestrians and cyclist to link to the canal from an extended pedestrian and cycle corridor 
alongside the current Woking Town Centre Integrated  transport works use the area reserved 
for highway adjacent to the Cap Gemini building.

The bid is being submitted in March and hopefully the Council will find out if funds are allocated 
y June.  If approved the works will be designed in 2018/19 and necessary consents obtained 
with work being scheduled for completion in 2019/20. 

Across the Borough

Less work has been done across the wider canal network; this is due to capacity to do so.  The 
only significant area that is being progressed is the integration of the Can towpath with the 
regeneration proposals for Sheerwater.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

Resolve the update be received and the positive progress be noted.

Background Papers:

Review of Basingstoke Canal Presentation Slides (O&S Cttee 27/02/17); Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Minutes, (27/2/17)
Sustainability Impact Assessment
Equalities Impact Assessment

Page 138



Update on Basingstoke Canal Proposals

Reporting Person:

Ray.morgan@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person:

Ray.Morgan@woking.gov.uk

Date Published:

14 February 2018

Page 139



1

P
age 140



P
age 141





P
age 143





P
age 145





P
age 147





P
age 149





P
age 151




	Agenda
	4 Work Programme
	6 Woking 2050 and Climate Change Agenda Update
	LGA Councillor Workbook Responses
	Woking 2050 Presentation

	7 Waste and Recycling Contract - Update
	8 Air Quality Monitoring
	Appendix - Air Quality Monitoring

	9 Basingstoke Canal Proposals Update
	Item 9 - Appendix 1, Basingstoke Canal Proposal Update
	Item 9, Appendix 2a, Basingstoke Canal Proposals Update
	Item 9, Appendix 2b, Basingstoke Canal Proposals Update
	Item 9, Appendix 2

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 February 2018

225

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

held on 26 February 2018
Present:

Cllr I Johnson (Chairman)
Cllr K M Davis (Vice-Chair)

Cllr J E Bond
Cllr J Kingsbury
Cllr R Mohammed

Cllr M I Raja
Cllr C Rana

Also Present: Councillors Mrs B A Hunwicks and K Howard.

Absent: Councillors Mrs H J Addison, A-M Barker and G G Chrystie.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Monday, 22 
January 2018 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business to discuss. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Mrs B A Hunwicks and 
Councillor J Kingsbury declared a non-pecuniary interest in any items under which the 
Thameswey Group of Companies was discussed, arising from their positions as Directors 
of the Thameswey Group of Companies.  The interest was such that speaking and voting 
were permissible.

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor J Kingsbury declared a non-
pecuniary interest in any items under which the Victoria Square Development was 
discussed, arising from his position as a Director of Victoria Square Woking Limited.  The 
interest was such that speaking and voting were permissible.

In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, and Deputy 
Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, declared an interest in any items under which the 
Thameswey Group of Companies was discussed, arising from their positions as Directors 
of the Thameswey Group of Companies.  The interest was such that speaking was 
permissible.

In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, declared an 
interest in any items under which the Victoria Square Development was discussed, arising 
from his position as a Director of Victoria Square Woking Limited.  The interest was such 
that speaking was permissible.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 February 2018

226

4. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman referred the Committee to the forward work programme and confirmed that 
representatives for Network Rail and South Western Trains would be attending the June 
2018 meeting of the Committee.  Members were encouraged to attend the forthcoming site 
visit to Sheets Heath which look at the work being done in the Borough to preserve the 
local Heaths.

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted. 

5. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION 

The Chairman referred the Members of the Committee to the December ‘Green Book’ and 
drew attention to the information on the number of households in B&B, temporary 
accommodation and non-secure accommodation.  It was noted that management action 
was needed to look at the longer term options for assisting those in temporary 
accommodation.  However, the Chairman added that the significant work the Council was 
doing in order to increase social and affordable housing in the Borough should be 
recognised, together with the efforts to tackle homelessness.

The Chairman referred to the acquisition of 7 Hillview Road and was advised by the Chief 
Executive that the property had been acquired to enable the construction of an 
administration block in support of the Hospice.

RESOLVED

That the Green Book be noted.

6. WOKING 2050 AND CLIMATE CHANGE AGENDA UPDATE 

The Committee received a presentation on Climate Change and Woking 2050 from Tracey 
Haskins, Green Infrastructure Manager, and Lara Beattie, Senior Policy Officer.  The 
presentation set out the work being undertaken across the Borough including details of a 
number of projects.  Councillor Hunwicks welcomed the opportunity to discuss the work of 
the Council on tackling climate change and suggested that the regular updates prepared 
for the Climate Change Task Group could in future be sent to all Members for information.  

The Committee discussed a range of matters arising from the presentation, including the 
provision of future flood prevention measures in Byfleet, the progress of the rain water 
harvesting project, managing the parking standards for the Borough, and the issues 
caused by overpopulation.  The Committee was advised that the proposals for flood 
prevention measures were being drawn up in consultation with the Environment Agency 
which was undertaking a hydrology study of the area.  It was stressed that the Council had 
made a commitment to improve flood defences and that proposals would emerge from the 
work being undertaken by the Environment Agency.  A report on the rain water project 
would be considered at the next meeting of the Climate Change Working Group.

Councillor Raja expressed concern that the existing cycle network would not be fit for 
purpose in thirty years time and proposed that schemes such as the Sheerwater 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 February 2018

227

Regeneration should include improved designs for cycle paths.  Councillor Hunwicks 
suggested that the points raised could be considered by the Climate Change Working 
Group.

The Chairman thanked Tracey and Lara for their informative presentation.

7. WASTE AND RECYCLING CONTRACT - UPDATE 

The Committee welcomed Matt Smyth of Joint Waste Solutions, Richard Bisset, Contracts 
and Projects Support Manager, Tom Carter from Amey and Mark Stammer from Amey.  
The Committee were shown a presentation which outlined the history of the joint waste 
contract, its governance arrangements, the performance in Woking to-date, the 
background to Amey and the next steps.

The Committee welcomed the presentation and noted the high standard of service which 
had been achieved by Amey.  In particular, it was noted that any issues raised by residents 
had been dealt with very quickly and positively.  The Chairman asked whether any 
materials were shipped abroad for recycling from Surrey and enquired after the fate of the 
collection vehicles used by Biffa under the previous contract.  The Committee was advised 
that the vehicles had been retained by Biffa for use elsewhere.  In regard to the recycling 
material collected, until recently the majority of waste paper and plastics had been 
transported to China for recycling.  However, China had introduced new quality standards 
which had meant that those materials would no longer be accepted.  The value of recycled 
paper and plastics had fallen accordingly and new opportunities were being pursued.  More 
local recycling facilities were required but the identification of suitable sites in Surrey was 
proving to be very difficult.

The Chief Executive advised the Committee of proposals to install a waste reduction unit 
as part of the Victoria Square development which would be able to take all the waste from 
the development and reduce it to a material which could be returned to its original state of 
crude oil.  Under the proposals, no waste would leave the site for recycling elsewhere.  It 
was hoped that the unit would be operational by the end of March 2018.

The Chairman thanked the Officers for attending the meeting and for giving a detailed and 
positive presentation on the waste and recycling contract.  

8. AIR QUALITY MONITORING 

Emma Bourne, the Authority’s Environmental Health Manager, introduced a report on the 
work undertaken by the Council to monitor the air quality, using over 30 monitoring points 
across the Borough to measure nitrogen dioxide (NOx) levels.  Each year the Council was 
required to report the air quality findings to DEFRA.  Where there was the potential for the 
levels to exceed the standards set by the Government, an Air Quality Management Area 
(AQMA) would be declared.  At present, Woking had two such sites, one at Anchor Hill and 
one along Guildford Road.

Councillor Bond raised concerns expressed by residents in the properties along Parvis 
Road over the level of NOx and asked whether the monitoring points should be located 
closer to the roads.  The Committee was advised that the level of NOx fell sharply moving 
away from roads and that it was generally in areas where the properties were close to the 
roadside that an AQMA was declared.  In light of residents concerns, the placement of the 
monitors along Parvis Road had been reviewed and an additional monitor had been 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 February 2018

228

installed.  It was confirmed that there were no concerns over the levels in and around 
Parvis Road to indicate that residents were subjected to levels of NOx higher than the 
standards set. 

In regard to Anchor Hill, Emma advised that the phasing of the traffic lights had been 
changed which had led to an improvement to traffic flow and a reduction in NOx levels.  
Other efforts to reduce NOx levels were discussed and the Committee was advised that 
limits were placed on the engines of vehicles operated by taxi drivers in Woking.

Councillor Raja referred to the Sheerwater Regeneration scheme and advised that 
residents were concerned over the level of air pollution that would be caused by the 
movement of construction vehicles.  Councillor Raja further enquired as to whether any 
monitors were currently located in the Sheerwater area.  Emma advised that all major 
construction projects were monitored by the Council and that the Council operated a free 
subscription scheme for residents through which advice and warnings on air quality were 
provided.  It was confirmed that there were a number of monitoring points across the 
Sheerwater area, including along Albert Drive, Woodham Lane and at the Lion Retail Park.

The Chairman thanked Emma for her comprehensive report and presentation.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

9. BASINGSTOKE CANAL PROPOSALS UPDATE 

The Chief Executive introduced a report on the progress achieved in seeking 
improvements to the Woking stretch of the Basingstoke Canal.  A town quay was proposed 
and agreement had been reached with Surrey County Council, as joint canal owner, to 
undertake the work during the year alongside the Woking Town Centre Integrated 
Transport project.  A further proposal was being considered to create a towpath link bridge 
by the Chobham Bridge.  Planning applications had been submitted for both the link bridge 
and artwork alongside the Canal, though were yet to be determined.

The Committee was also advised that the possibility of purchasing a barge to create a 
Lightbox Barge, within which would be an exhibition space, was being investigated, though 
this was unlikely to be achieved until 2019/2020.  Plans were also being drawn up for the 
creation of a Canal Boat basin and a report would be brought to a future meeting of the 
Executive if proposal was found to be feasible.  

Work had been undertaken to develop proposals for a pedestrian/cyclist bridge alongside 
the Lockfield Drive road bridge.  A bid for funding would be submitted in March, the 
outcome of which was expected by June 2018.

The possibility of pursuing the return of the annual Easter Canal parade with the 
Basingstoke Canal Society was raised, though the Committee was advised that, due to a 
lack of dredging, accessing the Canal was very difficult.  It was suggested that the 
possibility of funding dredging work could be explored as part of the Council’s ambitions for 
the Canal, together with options to undertake litter clearing of the Canal banks.  The 
Committee supported the proposals and it was



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 February 2018

229

RESOLVED 

That (i) the report be received and the positive progress be noted; and

(ii) Officers investigate the feasibility of undertaking dredging work 
along the Woking section of the Basingstoke Canal and litter 
clearing of the canal banks.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 9.38 pm

Chairman: Date:


